



GAMMON INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS LIMITED

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and fifteen months ended December 31, 2015

(All amounts in Rupees lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Fifteen months period ended		Nine months period ended
		31.12.2015	30.09.2015	31.12.2014	31.12.2015	31.12.2014	30.09.2014
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
	Income from operations:						
	Net sales / Income from operations	25,754.58	18,314.78	22,633.94	107,992.71	88,477.35	52,426.62
	Other operating income	451.78	453.01	2,673.60	4,956.07	4,907.58	1,773.93
1	Total income from operations	26,206.36	18,767.79	25,307.54	112,948.78	93,384.93	54,200.55
	Expenses:						
	Project expenses	12,227.57	6,944.27	7,408.26	43,404.98	26,336.02	15,040.08
	Employee benefits expenses	1,118.08	649.34	674.61	3,739.86	3,630.30	2,085.67
	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	6,211.27	6,054.42	8,552.85	32,155.13	29,901.19	16,823.75
	Other expenses	1,142.89	1,248.06	867.37	5,128.68	4,444.52	2,902.92
2	Total expenses	20,699.81	14,896.09	17,503.09	84,428.65	64,312.03	36,852.42
3	Profit / (loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1 - 2)	5,506.55	3,871.70	7,804.45	28,520.13	29,072.90	17,348.13
4	Other income	183.61	98.89	369.02	764.37	1,597.69	968.18
5	Profit / (loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4)	5,690.16	3,970.59	8,173.47	29,284.50	30,670.59	18,316.31
6	Finance costs	7,022.14	5,401.78	5,933.38	29,303.04	33,811.80	20,629.30
7	Share of profit / (loss) in associates	-	13.97	5.06	26.58	(2.94)	(6.23)
8	Profit / (loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 - 6 + 7)	(1,331.98)	(1,417.22)	2,245.15	8.04	(3,144.15)	(2,319.22)
9	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	3,797.37	3,797.37
10	Profit / (loss) from ordinary activities before tax (8 - 9)	(1,331.98)	(1,417.22)	2,245.15	8.04	(6,941.52)	(6,116.59)
11	Tax expense	(137.84)	(288.63)	1,519.82	515.92	(502.32)	(2,157.15)
12	Net profit / (loss) from ordinary activities after tax (10 - 11)	(1,194.14)	(1,128.59)	725.33	(507.88)	(6,439.20)	(3,959.44)
13	Extraordinary items (net of tax expenses)	-	-	-	-	-	-
14	Minority interest - share of profit/(loss)	(167.39)	(236.84)	127.15	(304.74)	120.36	65.70
15	Net profit / (loss) for the period (12 - 13 - 14)	(1,026.75)	(891.75)	598.18	(203.14)	(6,559.56)	(4,025.14)
16	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value Rs. 2 per equity share)	18,916.44	18,914.24	18,862.44	18,916.44	18,862.44	18,845.04
17	Reserves, excluding revaluation reserve as per balance sheet of the previous accounting year						76,276.19
18	Earnings per share for the period (Rupees) :						
	a) Before extraordinary items						
	Basic	(0.11)	(0.09)	0.06	(0.02)	(0.84)	(0.54)
	Diluted	(0.11)	(0.09)	0.06	(0.02)	(0.84)	(0.54)
	b) After extraordinary items						
	Basic	(0.11)	(0.09)	0.06	(0.02)	(0.84)	(0.54)
	Diluted	(0.11)	(0.09)	0.06	(0.02)	(0.84)	(0.54)

Notes :

1 Summary of unaudited standalone financial results

Particulars	Quarter ended			Fifteen months period ended		Nine months period ended
	31.12.2015	30.09.2015	31.12.2014	31.12.2015	31.12.2014	30.09.2014
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Income from operations and other operating income	11,042.67	6,062.45	4,205.74	32,909.23	13,823.69	8,135.56
Profit / (loss) before tax	1,890.95	(72.43)	(308.61)	1,969.01	(8,754.97)	(7,105.31)
Profit / (loss) after tax	1,890.95	(72.43)	(308.61)	1,969.01	(8,547.37)	(6,933.71)

- The above Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on November 20, 2015 and have been considered and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on February 11, 2016.
- The above Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the principles of consolidation set out in the Accounting Standard AS-21 on Consolidated Financial Statements, AS-27 on Financial Reporting of Interest in Joint Ventures and AS-23 on Accounting for Investments in Associates in Consolidated Financial Statements.
- During the quarter, Rajahmundry Godavari Bridge Limited, our subsidiary has commenced tolling operations at the Rajahmundry Godavari Bridge Road Project with effect from November 1, 2015.

Corporate Office : Orbit Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. 952/954, New Prabhadevi Road, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025, INDIA

Tel. : 91 - 22 - 6748 7200 • Fax : 91 - 22 - 6748 7201 • E-mail : info@gammoninfra.com

Website : www.gammoninfra.com • CIN : L45203MH2001PLC131728

Registered Office : Gammon House, Veer Savarkar Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025. INDIA.

- 5 During the quarter, Pravara Renewable Energy Limited ('PREL'), our wholly owned subsidiary has completely synchronized its 30MW Bagasse based cogeneration power project on November 6, 2015 and started the commercial production of electricity and export of power to state grid. PREL had signed the Power Purchase Agreement with Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd for 13 years on the preferential tariff as decided by Maharashtra State Electricity Regulatory Commission from time to time.
- 6 During the previous quarter, the company had signed a Share Purchase Agreement for divesting nine of its project companies (6 road and 3 power) to the consortium comprising funds managed by Brookfield Asset Management and its affiliates ("Brookfield") and Core Infrastructure India Fund Pte Ltd ("CIIF") (collectively the "Consortium") under the name BIF India Holdings Pte Ltd.

The Key terms of the transaction includes:

- The consideration towards equity comprises of cash consideration of approx. Rs. 192 crore and a waiver of advances to GIPL of Rs. 285 crore.
- The project SPVs being taken over will repay the inter corporate deposits of approx. Rs. 371 crore given by GIPL to the Project SPVs.
- Additional cash inflow of upto Rs. 100 crore may be realized by GIPL upon crystallization of certain milestones in future.
- GIPL group will also benefit further from:
 - a) The outstanding liabilities to the tune of Rs. 87 crore will stand reduced.
 - b) 75% of past contingent receivable may also be received by the Company when realized.

The transaction is subject to necessary regulatory approvals, consents from the lenders, satisfaction of certain contractual conditions.

The agreement inter-alia contemplates as conditions precedent certain waivers / write offs of inter group balances, modification/cancellation of certain existing O&M agreements and other obligations on the Company. The cumulative quantifiable effect of adjustments upto December 31, 2015 would result in reduction of profit to be recognized on completion of the transaction by an amount of approx. Rs. 16.73 crore.

The effects arising out of other adjustments which would crystalize around the transaction date based on balances then are not quantifiable presently.

- 7 Based on the cash flow projections of each Project Asset by the management, there are no indications of any impairment of the Project Assets.
- 8 During the earlier period, one of the subsidiary of the Company had initiated correspondence with NHAI towards closure of its project on mutually acceptable terms primarily due to non-availability of Right of Way to the site and Forest clearances. Subsequently vide their letter dated August 29, 2014, NHAI unilaterally terminated the concession agreement and also invoked the bank guarantees to the tune of Rs. 1,129.11 lakhs. The Group's total exposure to this project amounts to Rs. 7,555.97 lakhs. The subsidiary has initiated arbitration proceedings. The management believes that it has a strong case in this matter. Pending outcome of the arbitration proceedings, no adjustments have been made to the unaudited consolidated financial results. The auditors had modified their opinion in this matter in their audit report on the consolidated financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2014.
- 9 During the earlier period, Mormugao Port Trust ('MPT') had unilaterally sought to terminate the Concession Agreement with a subsidiary citing non-compliance with certain terms of the concession agreement. MPT also encashed the bid security bank guarantee of Rs. 200 lakhs despite the stay order issued by the Hon. District Court, Goa. The court has also passed stay order from carrying into effect the termination of the agreement. The subsidiary has already taken further action in the matter including filing for arbitration. The Group's exposure towards the project is Rs. 628.34 lakhs. The management believes that it has a strong case in this matter. Pending outcome of the legal proceedings, no adjustments have been made to the unaudited consolidated financial results. The auditors had modified their opinion in this matter in their audit report on the consolidated financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2014.

Auditors qualification on the consolidated financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2014

As detailed in Note 36 and Note 37 to the consolidated financial statements, with respect to two projects where the authorities had unilaterally terminated the Concession Agreement against which these projects are taking steps to claim compensation/relief as per the Concession Agreement. The GIPL groups exposure to these projects is Rs. 8,127.18 lakhs. As the outcome of these matters is uncertain, we are unable to determine the recoverability of said amounts and its consequential impact on the consolidated financial statements.

- 10 During the previous period on account of inadequacy of profits, the company had paid managerial remuneration in excess of the limits specified under Schedule XIII of the Companies Act 1956 and Schedule V of the Companies Act 2013 wherever applicable. The total amount paid in excess of the limits as computed under the respective regulations was Rs. 208.55 lakhs. The Company has filed an application to the Central Government for approving the excess managerial remuneration. respective regulations was Rs. 208.55 lakhs. The Company had filed an application to the Central Government for approving the excess managerial remuneration which has been partly rejected and the Company is advised to seek refund of Rs. 205.50 lakhs of excess remuneration. The Company is making application for review of the decision and therefore no effects are taken in financials. *The auditors in their review report on the standalone financial results have modified their conclusion in this matter.* For the current financial period the management contends that the managerial remuneration shall be within the limits specified under the Companies Act, 2013.
- 11 As at December 31, 2015, the current liabilities exceed current assets by Rs. 84,103.65 lakhs (September 30, 2014 - Rs. 62,733.78 lakhs). The Group is taking various steps to meet its commitments, both, short term and long term in nature including execution of the share purchase agreement as detailed above. Based on detailed evaluation of the current situation, plans formulated and signed Share Purchase Agreement for few of its subsidiaries, management is confident that the carrying values of the assets and liabilities in these unaudited financial results are appropriate. Accordingly the accompanying financial results do not include any adjustments that may result from these uncertainties. The auditors had highlighted the same as an Emphasis of Matter in their audit report on the consolidated financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2014.



- 12 In respect of the following projects there are legal issues, arbitration proceedings or negotiations with the grantor for which the management is taking necessary steps to resolve the matters. These issues are commonly encountered in the infrastructure business and the management is confident of a favourable resolution in due course. The auditors had highlighted the same as an Emphasis of Matter in their audit report on the consolidated financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2014.
- Bridge project at Cochin - The Greater Cochin Development Authority has sought to end the toll collection by unilaterally sealing the toll booth. The subsidiary has initiated arbitration / settlement. The Company has also parallelly filed a writ in the matter before the Hon. Kerala High Court for specific performance. The exposure of the group towards the project is Rs. 2,629.74 lakhs.
 - Hydro power project at Himachal Pradesh - The project is stalled due to local agitations relating to environment issues. The matter with state government is under active negotiation to restate the project or reimburse the cost incurred. The exposure of the group towards the project is Rs. 6,744.69 lakhs.
 - Container terminal at Mumbai - where the group is a Joint Venture (JV) partner, the project is delayed due to non-fulfillment of certain conditions by the Mumbai Port Trust. This has resulted in the company incurring losses and default in repayment of debt obligation. The matter with the MBPT is under active discussions for resolving the outstanding issues. The management is also negotiating with the bankers for re-scheduling the loans. The exposure of the group towards the project is Rs. 31,766.94 lakhs.
- 13 During the earlier period, two subsidiaries namely Birmitrapur Barkote Highway Private Limited and Yamunanagar Panchkula Highway Private Limited had terminated the contracts with NHAI on mutually acceptable terms primarily due to non-availability of Right of Way to the site and Environment and Forest clearances. The exceptional item disclosed above represents the write off of the expenditure incurred on these two projects.
- 14 The Company's operations constitutes a single segment namely 'Infrastructure Development' as per Accounting Standard AS-17 'Segment Reporting'. Further, the Company's operations are within single geographical segment which is India.
- 15 In the previous periods the Company had closed its books of account for nine months ended December 31, 2013 and September 30, 2014. Comparative figures above, for the fifteen months ended December 31, 2014 are derived by aggregating the figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2013, Nine months ended September 30, 2014 and quarter ended December 31, 2014.
- 16 Figures for previous periods have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the current quarter's presentation.

For Gammon Infrastructure Projects Limited



Kishor Kumar Mohanty
Managing Director
DIN : 00080498

Place : Mumbai
Date : February 11, 2016